HAL Id: hal-04323490
Submitted on 5 Dec 2023
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

description of mutations, allelic polymorphisms, 2D
and 3D structure representations, is based on a unique
numbering system, which can be applied to any
antigen receptor, whatever the chain type or the
species. In this paper, we describe the IMGT unique
numbering for the IG and TR variable regions and
domains of all jawed vertebrates and its extension to
the IG superfamily V-like domains.
0145-305X/03/$ - see front matter q 2002 Elsevier Science Ltd. All rights reserved.
PII: S0 14 5 -3 05 X( 02 )0 0 03 9 -3
Developmental and Comparative Immunology 27 (2003) 55–77
1 IMGT site: http://imgt.cines.fr
* Corresponding author. Tel.: þ33-4-99-61-99-65; fax: þ33-4-
99-61-99-01.
E-mail address: lefranc@ligm.igh.cnrs.fr (M.-P. Lefranc).
p00000769069
Rectangle
p00000769069
Rectangle
M.-P. Lefranc et al. / Developmental and Comparative Immunology 27 (2003) 55–7756
p00000769069
Rectangle
2. IMGT unique numbering for V-REGION
2.1. Overview
In order to easily compare the variable regions
(V-REGION) of IG and TR from all species, a
unique numbering has been defined [5,6]. This
IMGT unique numbering relies on the high
conservation of the structure of the variable region.
This numbering, set up after aligning more than
5000 sequences, takes into account and combines
the definition of the framework (FR) and comple-
mentarity determining regions (CDR) [7], structural
data from X-ray diffraction studies [8], and the
characterization of the hypervariable loops [9]. The
delimitations of the FR- and CDR-IMGT regions
have been defined, based on the longest ones found
in the IMGT/LIGM-DB multiple alignments. In a
first step, the IMGT unique numbering has been set
up for the V-REGION that is up to the V-
HEPTAMER of germline genes (including the
germline CDR3-IMGT) [10,11], and up to the
2nd-CYS of rearranged V–J and V–D–J genes
(Fig. 1). In the IMGT unique numbering, the
conserved amino acids always have the same
position, for instance Cysteine 23 (1st-CYS),
Tryptophan 41 (CONSERVED-TRP), Leucine 89,
Cysteine 104 (2nd-CYS) (Table 1). The hydro-
phobic amino acids of the framework regions are
also found in conserved positions. The IMGT
unique numbering is used in protein displays [12,
13] and in 2D representations designated as
Colliers de Perles (Fig. 2) which are available for
all the human germline functional and open reading
frame (ORF) IG genes [10] and TR genes [11], and
annotated genes from other species (mouse, tele-
ostei, etc.) (IMGT repertoire [14–16], http://imgt.
cines.fr). Correspondence between the IMGT
unique numbering and the other numberings has
been established for the IG and TR V-REGIONs
[6,10,11] (IMGT Scientific chart, http://imgt.cines.
fr). Table 2 shows the correspondence between the
IMGT unique numbering and the Kabat
numberings.
2.2. FR-IMGT regions
The FR1-IMGT region of IG and TR comprises
positions 1–26 (25–26 amino acids, depending on the
V-GENE group or subgroup) with 1st-CYS at position
23 (Tables 1 and 2; Fig. 2). The FR2-IMGT region of
IG and TR comprises positions 39–55 (16–17 amino